

**RECEIVED**

**09-03-2019**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS – DISTRICT III

Case No. 2019AP000049-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

RUSSELL L. WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal Of An Amended Judgment Of Conviction And  
An Order Denying Postconviction Relief  
Entered In Washburn County Circuit Court,  
The Hon. Eugene Harrington Presiding

---

REPLY BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

THOMAS B. AQUINO  
Assistant State Public Defender  
State Bar No. 1066516

Office of the State Public Defender  
Post Office Box 7862  
Madison, WI 53707-7862  
(608) 266-1971  
aquinot@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument.....	1
I.    The State Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Proving By Clear and Convincing Evidence That Wilson’s Plea Was Knowing, Intelligent, And Voluntary.....	1
A. A sentence of life imprisonment without the possibility of release is “substantially higher” than 25 years of initial confinement. ....	1
B. The State relies on arguments irrelevant to a Bangert claim. ....	3
Conclusion .....	7
Certifications.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	4
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	3
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W.2d 12 (1986) .....	passim
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W.2d 906 .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis. 2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64 .....	passim
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 2016 WI 63, 370 Wis. 2d 402, 882 N.W.2d 761 .....	4
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482 .....	5
<i>State v. Van Camp</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 131, 569 N.W.2d 577 (1997) .....	4

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 302.114 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 973.014 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 973.155 .....	2
